

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

CARMEN J. CARDONA
Appellant,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee,

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

WILL A. GUNN
General Counsel

R. RANDALL CAMPBELL
Assistant General Counsel

CAROLYN F. WASHINGTON
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

RONEN MORRIS
Appellate Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
Washington, DC 20420
(202) 632-7113

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Appellate rulings in other circuits that determined that rational basis review applies to classifications based on sexual orientation are neither binding nor correct... ..	3
B. <i>Baker</i> is not controlling and does not foreclose an equal protection challenge to section 3 of DOMA or section 101(31) of title 38.	7
C. This court is required to consider and apply equal protection principles to any discriminatory statutory classification.....	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>rev'd</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	7
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	2, 6
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , Jurisdictional Statement, No. 71-1027 (Sup. Ct.)	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Calderon</i> , 110 Cal. Rptr. 916 (1973)	8
<i>Ben-Shalom v. March</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)	4, 5
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	3
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	6
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. V. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Golinski v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	6
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	4, 5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	3, 4, 5
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	5

<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	5
<i>Nat'l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , No. 10-1750, 2012 WL 3113883 (D. Conn. July 31, 2012)	6
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	2, 3, 4, 5

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 7	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 101(31)	<i>passim</i>
